ADAPT
TM
 Diffusers
1
Room products for Swegon’s WISE System for demand-controlled ventilation
A
D
A

Degree of protection, installed in a room IP 20
OUT1 0-10 V DC 0-2000 ppm
Ordering key
Carbon dioxide sensor DETECT Q a -a
Version:
Type:
Without display: 0
FigurE 17. DETECT Qa-0
Assembly
The backing box of the air diffuser should be fitted to the
diffuser mounting plate before it is placed in the supporting
framework of the suspended ceiling.
1. Place the diffuser mounting plate over the diffuser back-
ing box and insert the fasteners into the pre-punched
slots. Make sure that the sensor module on the diffuser
backing box is correctly oriented and completely parallel
with the side of the ceiling panel.
2. Fold the fastener as shown in the figure to secure the dif-
fuser mounting plate to the diffuser backing box.
3. Place the diffuser mounting plate with the diffuser back-
ing box in the supporting framework of the suspended
ceiling. For further particulars, see the assembly instruc-
tions for each ADAPT air diffuser.
ADAPTER
ADAPTER is a diffuser mounting plate designed for match-
ing the ADAPT air diffuser to the various suspended ceil-
ing system solutions available on the market. In this way,
a uniform appearance can be achieved in the premises. If
necessary, the ADAPTER can be placed above the supporting
frame members of the suspended ceiling.
Materials and finish
The ADAPTER is made of sheet steel and is painted inside
and out with our white standard colour, RAL 9010.
Ordering key
Diffuser mounting plate ADAPTER  a L -bbb -ccc
Version:
Design: L=T24/T15 Lay-in
Nom. external dimension: 600, 625, 675 mm
ADAPT Diffuser size: Sphere: 160 and 200
Extract: 200 and 250
Ordering example: ADAPTER a L-600-160
Fig 18. Profiled section variant T24/T15 Lay-In
Fig 19. ADAPTER, installation
14
Swegon reserves the right to alter specifications. 20111014 www.swegon.com
WISE
TUNE Temp
TUNE Temp is a wall-mounted set point selector for room
temperature in applications where the user shall be able to
enter settings.
Set point change ± 3°C.
Output signal: 5 ± 5 V DC
Electrical data
Supply voltage 24 V AC ±10%
Power consumption 1 VA
Outputs: 0-10 V max load 10 mA
Degree of protection IP 30
Ordering key
Set point selector TUNE T a
Version:
LINK Modbus
RJ12 modular cable for wiring between master diffuser/
damper and CONNECT Adapt for a main control system.
Ordering key
RJ12 cable LINK M a -aa
Version:
Length: 2, 3, 5 or 10 m
Figure 21. TUNE Temp
Figure 22. LINK Modbus
Figure 20. TUNE Adapt
TUNE Adapt
Hand-held unit for checking and setting values such as
temperatures, CO2 limits and airflows. Compatibility of the
hand-held micro terminal: An older TUNE Adapt can always
read all the later versions of the controller, a newer version
of TUNE Adapt cannot read older controller variants.
Note: All the ADAPT products with version letter designation
b are of Version 5.
Simple connection directly to the air diffuser
Supplied with power via the air diffuser
Illuminated display window
Simple and logical menu structure
Protected against unintentional change of important
control parameters
Ordering key
Hand-held terminal TUNE A c -bbb
Version:
Language: 1 = EN, SE, DK, FI
                 2 = EN, RU, PL, EE
                 3 = EN, DE, FR, SE
Note: All the ADAPT products with version letter designation b
are of Version 5.
15
Swegon reserves the right to alter specifications. 20111014 www.swegon.com
WISE
A
D
A
PT D
iffu
sers
Figure 23. LINK Adapt.
Figure 25. FIX Link.
LINK Adapt
RJ45 modular cable for wiring between master diffuser/
damper and CONNECT Adapt if lengths other than those
which included in the supply are needed.
Ordering key
LINK Adapt RJ45 cable LINK A a -aa
Version:
Length:
2, 3, 5 or 10 m
5 m is standard and is always
included in the supply.
SPLIT Link
Fork operation allowing more diffusers to be connected to
a master/slav group by using LINK Adapt or LINK Modbus to
connect from one diffuser to another.
Ordering key
Fork operation SPLIT L a -aaa aa
Version:
Type:
SPLIT Adapt = LAa 45
SPLIT Modbus = LMa 12
FIX Link
Fix Link for fixing cords to ducts, for example. The holder is
inserted into a 6 mm dia. drilled hole and is self-locking. The
bundling strap locks the cords in place.
Ordering key
FIX Link cable attachment, 100 pack. FIX L a
Version:
POWER Adapt
single phase protective transformer for main plug connec-
tion, unearthed or earthed. The transformer is made of
impact-resistant, light grey, self-extinguishing thermoplastic.
POWER Adapt manages to operate a normal office room
with 2 pc ADAPT dampers and up to three radiator valves.
Meets applicable requirements for electrical safety/emissions
and immunity.
Technical data
Input voltage 230 V 50-60 Hz
Output voltage 24 V AC
Capacity 20 VA
Enclosure: IP 33
Ordering key
Single-phase transformer POWER A a -aaa
Version:
Size:
20 VA, 60 VA, 150 VA
Figure 26. POWER Adapt.
Figure 24. SPLIT Link.
Figur 26b. POWER Adapt 60/150 VA.
16
Swegon reserves the right to alter specifications. 20111014 www.swegon.com
WISE
ACTUATOR
Thermo-actuator, on/off in NC version with pin-connection
cable ends. NC = Normally closed.
Power supply 24 V AC/DC, ±10%, 0-60 Hz
Temperature Operating temperature, room air: 0-60 °C
Operating temperature, energy carrier:
10-100 °C
Cable Fixed two-wire cable, L= 1.0 m, Ø 0.75
mm2
Power consump-
tion, start
6 VA for a maximum of 2 min.
Power consump-
tion, operation
1.8 VA
Degree of protec-
tion
IP 54
Connection As standard, the VA-80 adapter is inclu-
ded, fits an M30 × 1.5 mm threaded
socket.
For alternative adapters contact Swegon.
”First open” function
The actuator is set to the ”first open” function on delivery.
This means that the actuator is open when it is installed
making it easier to pressure test and vent the water system.
The function will be automatically disabled after the actuator
has been energized for approx. 6 minutes. A clicking noise
will be heard after which the actuator will change over to
the NC mode and the normal regulation function will begin.
Ordering key
Valve actuator ACTUATOR a
Version:
VALVE
Radiator valve of angled or straight design. Dull nickel-plated
bronze.
Max. permissible operating pres-
sure:
1000 kPa
Max. permissible pressure drop: Across open valve: 20 kPa
Across closed valve: 150 kPa
Min. permissible inlet flow tem-
perature:
of 110 °C
Ordering key
Radiator valve VALVE -a -bbb
Straight version = S
Angled version = A
DN: 110, 115 or 120
Figure 27. ACTUATOR valve position indicator.
The actuator’s cylinder shaped position indicator clearly shows,
from all angles, which operating setting is current. When the
indicator is at its lowest position and at the same height as the
enclosure, the actuator is in closed position. When the indicator
is in the raised position above the enclosure, the actuator is in
the open position.
Figure 28. VALVE-S valve and VALVE-A respectively with
ACTUATOR valve actuator mounted.
E = M30 x 1.5 mm threaded mount
DN Threads Dimensions (mm)